As at 31 December 2013, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies

other than our functional currency.

2013 ANNUAL REPORT18

Management Discussion and Analysis

The Group’s businesses are located in Malaysia and its operating transactions are conducted in RM. Most of its assets and

liabilities are denominated in RM, except for certain payables to professional parties and administrative expenses in the Hong

Kong office that are denominated in HKD, and the bank loan obtained that are denominated in USD. The Group has not entered

into any hedging transaction to manage the potential fluctuation in foreign currencies. The following table demonstrates the

sensitivity at the end of each of the relevant periods to a reasonably possible change in the RM exchange rate, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

(decrease)

in RM rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

% USD’000

31 December 2013

If the US dollar weakens against RM 5% 1,751

If the US dollar strengthens against RM (5%) (1,751)

31 December 2012

If the US dollar weakens against RM 5% 503

If the US dollar strengthens against RM (5%) (503)

As at 31 December 2013, exchange loss arising from translation of foreign operations between RM and USD was approximately

USD1.5 million.

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows were not substantially affected by changes in market interest rates. The Group

has no significant interest-bearing assets, except for cash and cash equivalents. The Group had no significant interest rate

exposure arising from its interest-bearing loans for issuance of letters of credit since the amount was immaterial and had been

fully repaid in January 2014. In addition, the Group has not used any interest rate swap to hedge against interest rate risk.

[…]

Other payables 811 — — — — 811

811 6,146 353 728 7 8,045

2012

Less than

3 to

less than 1 to 5 Beyond

On demand 3 months 12 months years 5 years Total

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Interest-bearing bank

 and other borrowings — 68 197 414 — 679

Trade payables — 1,818 — — — 1,818

Other payables 1,213 — — — — 1,213

Due to related parties 2,430 — — — — 2,430

Other liabilities — — — 39 — 39

3,643 1,886 197 453 — 6,179

2013 ANNUAL REPORT114

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2013

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Foreign currency risk

 The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units in

currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change

in the RM exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

Increase/

(decrease)

(decrease) in profit

in RM rate before tax

% USD’000

2013

If the US dollar weakens against RM 5% 1,751

If the US dollar strengthens against RM (5%) (1,751)

2012

If the US dollar weakens against RM 5% 503

If the US dollar strengthens against RM (5%) (503)

 Fair values

 Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time and are based on relevant market information and information

about the financial instruments. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant

judgement and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the

estimates.

 The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments approximated to their fair values at the end of each of the

reporting periods due to the short team to maturity.

CAA Resources Limited

2013 ANNUAL REPORT 115